

CBDT extends due date for payment under the Vivaad se Vishwas Scheme, 2020; relaxes 15 days payment restriction

In view of hardships faced by the taxpayers desirous of setting disputes in the times of COVID pandemic and provide further relief, the Central Government has extended the due dates for decalartion of forms & making the payment under the Direct Tax Vivaad se Vishwas Scheme, 2020 as under:

| Due date of declaration to be filed by the declarant to the designated authority under the scheme | December 31, 2020 |
|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------------------------|
| Due date of payment without paying any additional interest & penalty, if declared on or before December 31, 2020 | March 31, 2021 |
| Date of payment with paying additional interest & penalty | April 1, 2021 onwards |

As the Central Government extended the due date of payment without paying any additional interest & penalty under the Direct Tax Vivaad Se Vishwas Scheme, 2020 from December 31, 2020 to March

31, 2020, the deadline for making the payment within a period of 15 days from the date of receipt of certificate from the designated authority was contradicting the extension.

In order to remove undue hardships and difficulty, CBDT has clarified that the taxpayer can make the payment under the VSV Scheme, 2020 without paying any additional interest & penalty on or before March 31, 2021 where the decalaration is made by him/her on or before December 31, 2020. Therefore, the requirement to pay the disputed tax amount within the period of 15 days from the date of receipt of certificate from the designated authority remains invalid.

Source:

Notification 85/2020 dated October 27, 2020 Circular 18/2020 dated October 28, 2020

CONTACT DETAILS:

Head Office

75/7 Rajpur Road, Dehradun T +91.135.2743283, 2747084, 2742026 F +91.135.2740186 E info@vkalra.com W www.vkalra.com

Branch Office

80/28 Malviya Nagar, New Delhi E info@vkalra.com W www.vkalra.com

For any further assistance contact our team at kmt@vkalra.com

© 2020 Verendra Kalra & Co. All rights reserved.

This publication contains information in summary form and is therefore intended for general guidance only. It is not a substitute for detailed research or the exercise of professional judgment. Neither VKC nor any member can accept any responsibility for loss occasioned to any person acting or refraining from actions as a result of any material in this publication. On any specific matter, reference should be made to the appropriate advisor.